The Amendments to MFRS 16 Leases impact the accounting for sale and leaseback transactions that satisfy

the requirements in MFRS 15 to be accounted for as a sale. The Amendments provide clarity to the

subsequent measurement of lease liabilities arising from a sale and leaseback transaction, particularly

where the payments for the lease include payments that do not meet the definition of ‘lease payments’ in

MFRS 16 - variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate.

The Group adopted the 'expected lease payments at the commencement date' approach to determine the

lease payments that meet the requirements of the Amendments. Lease liability is not remeasured to

account for changes in the lessee’s expectations for future lease payments subsequent to the

commencement date. The difference between the variable payments made for the lease and the lease

payments that reduce the carrying amount of the lease liability is recognised in profit or loss.

The following are the effects to the financial position as at 30 June 2024 and 30 June 2023 arising from the

above:

Group Effect of

adoption

of the

amendments

As at 30 June 2024 As reported to MFRS 16 As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Right-of-use assets   2,109,766   79,788   2,189,554

Lease liabilities   2,239,481   255,590   2,495,071

Reserves - foreign currency translation reserves   136,352   46,859   183,211

Reserves - retained earnings   1,474,600   (222,661)   1,251,939

Effect of

adoption

of the

amendments

As at 30 June 2023  As reported to MFRS 16 As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Right-of-use assets   2,327,962   95,005   2,422,967

Lease liabilities   2,568,553   209,444   2,777,997

Reserves - foreign currency translation reserves   92,233   89,773   182,006

Reserves - retained earnings   917,396   (204,212)   713,184

   Page 8

BERJAYA CORPORATION BERHAD

Registration Number: 200101019033 (554790-X)
UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A2 The following business operations of the Group are affected by seasonal or cyclical factors:

(a) the property segment is affected by the prevailing cyclical economic conditions.

(b) the stock and futures broking businesses are influenced by the performance of the stock market.

(c) the local island beach resorts situated at the East Coast of Peninsular Malaysia which are affected

by the North-East monsoon season during the second and third quarters of the financial year, while